1976 for operation of fuel oil storage and a steam power plant. An exemption is needed for the construction on
Lot 261, as §8119, Title 12, Guam Code Annotated, provides that “no power generation facility, with a capacity in
excess of one (1) megawatt and utilizing fossil fuels, may be constructed within one thousand five-hundred feet
(1,500’) of a school.” In order for construction to proceed on Lot 261, an exemption is needed from the Guam
Legislature. GPA has prepared a proposed bill that would grant an exemption from the provisions of §8119 for the
construction of the 41MW diesel units burning ULSD on Lot 261.

[...]

piping and meter for 30 critical production wells to improve measurement of the volume of 

groundwater that is produced from the wells and mitigate the under-or-over reported total 

production; and

WHEREAS, the above noted resolution approved the funding of One million Three 

Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Five Dollars ($1,379,405.00), along with a ten 

percent (10%) contingency of One Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Forty 

Dollars and Fifty Cents ($137,940.50) to bring the total authorized funding amount to One 

Million Five Hundred Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Five Dollars and Fifty Cents 

($1,517,345.50); and

WHEREAS, to address construction and material supply issues related to the initial 

Basic Bid scope, GWA Management has subsequently approved Change Order Nos. 1, 2, and 3

(See Exhibit E) with Giant Construction Corporation having an aggregate cost of Sixty-Four 

Thousand Four Dollars and Forty-Three Cents ($64,004.43) which increased the total 

authorized contract value from One million Three Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand Four

Hundred Five Dollars ($1,379,405.00) to One Million Four Hundred Forty Three Thousand

Four Hundred Nine Dollars and Forty Three Cents ($1,443,409.43), and adjusted the balance of 

the authorized contingency from One Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Forty 

Dollars and Fifty Cents ($137,940.50) to Seventy-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Six

Dollars and Seven Cents ($73,936.07); and

WHEREAS, due to operational issues on isolating the wells that has been delaying the 

Contractor’s work progress, GWA has replaced two production wells listed in the Basic Bid 

Schedule with two other production wells with same wellhead size and similar length of the

[...]

Giant Construction Corporation by adding the 15 critical production wells listed in Additive Bid 

No. 1; and

WHEREAS, GWA Management seeks CCU approval of Change Order No. 5 (See 

Exhibit A) with Giant Construction Corporation for Additive Bid No. 1 at the bid price of Six 

Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred-Sixty Dollars ($687,960.00) plus an escalation 

cost of Fifty Three Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars and Sixty Five Cents

($53,784.65) which will bring the total change order amount to Seven Hundred Forty-One 

Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Four Dollars and Sixty Five Cents ($741,744.65) (See Exhibit

[...]

WHEREAS, the escalation cost claimed by Giant Construction Corporation accounts 

for the increase in price of ductile iron pressure pipe, fittings, and meters from suppliers and are 

considered reasonable bringing the bid price dated September 27, 2019 to current; and

WHEREAS, the current total authorized amount of One Million Five Hundred 

Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Five Dollars and Fifty Cents ($1,517,345.50), 

which consists of the current total contract value of One Million Four Hundred Forty Three 

Thousand Four Hundred Nine Dollars and Forty Three Cents ($1,443,409.43) and an adjusted

contingency balance of Seventy Three Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Six Dollars and Seven 

Cents ($73,936.07), plus the proposed Change Order No. 5 amount of Seven Hundred Forty-

One Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Four Dollars and Sixty Five Cents ($741,744.65) will

bring the total authorized funding amount to Two Million Two Hundred Fifty Nine Thousand

Ninety Dollars and Fifteen Cents ($2,259,090.15); and

WHEREAS, funding for Change Order no. 5 will be PW 05-07 (Meter Replacement

Program) and MP-PW-Misc-02 (Master Meter Implementation and Ongoing Meter Repl.); and

WHEREAS, GWA Management further seeks CCU approval to petition the Public 

Utilities Commission approval of the contract given this project meets the Contract Review